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LAW OFFICE OF ISMAIL HUSSEIN

Attorney & Counselor at Law

2113 Central Avenue NE Phone : (office) 612-287-5365
Minneapolis, MN 55418 (direct) 651-431-8703
Fax: 612-781-0770

Email: ismailhusseinlaw@gmail.com

May 1, 2013

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF KADI BRTHERS, INC., D/B/S VAS MARKET, CONTEST
AGAINST REVOCATION OF ITS LICENSES AND PRAY FOR ANY ADVERSE ACTION
LESS THAN REVOCATION OF THE LICENSES

License ID # 20110004084

License Holder: Kadi Brothers, Inc. d/b/a VAS Market
Address: 169 Victoria Street North, Saint Paul, MN 55104

Mr. Rashad Hamid Badae owner of Kadi Brothers, Inc. d/b/a VAS Market is submitting this
memorandum in support of his contest to an adverse action which may be taken by the City of Saint Paul
Council against his above-mentioned store.

Mr. Rashad, in whose name the license is issued was not aware of, did not approve, did not benefit
from and, was not in any way involved in the conduct or approval of such illegal activities, Mr. Badae in
most parts is just a victim of the people whom he entrusted with his business whether as partners or as
employees.

Mr. Badae kindly asking for a second chance to demonstrate that he has never allowed and will
never tolerate such illegal activities listed in the City’s Second Notice of Intent to Revoke Licenses to
happen at his store or at any licensed business he owns and runs. For the following reasons Mr. Badae is
asking the City Council not to revoke the licenses:

1. Mr. Badae is the sole owner of Kadi Brothers, Inc. d/b/a VAS Market. He used to co-own
the said store with a partner and the license was issued in his name. However, he was not
the partner who was running the daily affairs of the business, where his previous partner
was a co-owner and the manager of the store who was running the business. Even
sometimes, Mr. Badae leaves the state for long periods of time and his previous partner
was in charge of all the affairs of the business, including receiving mail, invoices and
notices. For, example, during the period May through July 2012, Mr. Badae was out of
the State of Minnesota, where he left to Arizona on May 16, 2012, and returned to
Minnesota on July 1, 2012.

2. In fact during the months of May and June 2012, Mr. Badae was out of state, where he
left to Arizona on May 16, 2012, where he got married on May 17, 2012, in Arizona.
Right after the wedding ceremony he went on a honey moon with his bride till he
returned to Minnesota on July 1, 2012. (A copy of the travel Itinerary is attached).
Exhibit 1.



3. Immediately upon his return to Minnesota and became aware of what happened in the
store he terminated the employment of one of the employees who was involved in the
illegal activities. (A copy of the Notice of Termination of Employment is attached).
Exhibit 2.

4. Later in December 2012, he dissolved the partnership with Mr. Ammar Chanyour, the co-
owner who was managing and running the store when the illegal activities took place and
who was convicted of a Misdemeanor of Receiving Stolen Property (Attempt to Commit)
in Ramsey County District Court. (A copy of Dissolution of the Partnership). Exhibit 3.

5. Regarding disqualification from participating in the SNAP, by USDA that was merely
due to a procedural error where he failed to timely respond to the charges against the
store, that was because the partner who was in charge of the business even did not
forward the mail to him. (See letters exchanged between USDA and Kadi Brothers’
lawyer.) Exhibit 4.

6. Regarding the gun found on the premises it was licensed by the State of Nebraska.
(Exhibit 5).

7. Also the City’s Notice mentioned possession of drug paraphernalia, which were regular
pipes and other smoking stuff used by regular tobacco users.

8. Based on the above, Mr. Badae understands that such illegal activities which took place at
the store in, his absence, are imputed to him as a licensee, but he asks the City Council
for a lesser adverse action, especially after he took curative measures to make sure such
illegal activities never take place on his establishment or on any of his licensed activities

again.

9. Mr. Badae is a person of good moral character and he has never involved in any illegal
activities, where he used to work for the US Army in Iraq and his supervisors and
coworkers testified to that effect (See Recommendations for Mr. Badae from US Army
personnel in Iraq). (Exhibit 6).

10. Mr. Badae and employees and customers of VAS Market will be highly appreciative if
you give Kadi Brothers, Inc., a second chance to demonstrate that its business benefits
the neighborhood and the community and many customers are ready to testify in its
support, where a large number of customers and neighbors have signed their names in
support of VAS Market and the good customer service they and nice treatment they find
at VAS Market. (See the Signatures of the Customers and Neighbors). Exhibit 7.

Based on all of the above, Mr. Badae is kindly praying for giving him a second chance or
in the alternative imposing any adverse action against his store less than revocation of the
license.




Thank you for your time and consideration of this matter

Very truly yours,

i

I§mail Hussein
Attorney & Counselor at Law

Attorney for Kadi Brothers, Inc.
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Fw- Travelation — Itinerary for 5/16/2012 to 51192012

—- Forwarded Message —

Erom: Travelation Reservations <confim@travelation.com>
To: smorse alksgi@yahos oo

Sent: Saturday, May 5, 2012 849 AM

Subject: Travelation — inerary for 5{16/2012 to 5/19/2012

Heflo Rashad H Badae
Thank you for choosing Travelation for your travel plans! We know that you have a c

appreciate your business.

=

Flight Confirmation Number: 3¢

Rashad H Badae

Wednesday 16-May Minneapolis, Saint Paul Intl - Phoenix, Sky Harb

7:10 AM Minneapolis, Saint Paul intl
9:01 AM Phoenix, Sky Harbor Intl

DEPART:
ARRIVE:

Saturday 19-May Phoenix, Sky Harbor Inti - winneapolis, Saint Paul

12:10 PM Phoenix, Sky Harbor Int!
5:10 PM Minneapoiis, Saint Paul intl

DEPART:
ARRIVE:

+Additional baggage fees may apply: Passenger
- Type

« 3 e -
118 &braEys
iz

Passenger

Adult i
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. Please review your itinerary carefully for the accuracy of the trip you intendex
termis are correct.

- Passenger names must be the same as on the passport {internations

+ Review departure/aidival dates, times, origination/destination cities, o

ifin e, Tmaga

. As the traveler you are responsibie for ail necessary travel documents reguin
{Passporis, Visas, Drivers License). Please visit 724 for any questions regar

LA

» Travel insurance is important - you never know what could happen. If you he
resarvation, it is processed automatically and you do not require any physica
not purchased a fravel insurance policy, you should reconsider and have onhé
ta you the benefits. Call us at 858-420-7595.

« Siift have questions? Visit our £AL: page.

« Our hours of operation are Monday — Saturday: 8:30 am — 5:30 pm (PST). W
holidays.

if you notice-any errors or have any questions do not hesitate o email us at cusiomers

Need a Hotel?

i nigort g place o sigy’y

sEind discount Hote! rates for your upcomin
Book your hotel now and save... Travsiaion

Need a Rental Car?

o
i
o
[}
Gt
02
i
A
-
]
;‘1
]

“Eind cheap Car Rental deals today! Explore

Book a rental car now and save... Travelation

Biliing information

Buyer: Rashad H Badag

http://us—mgé.maﬂ.yahoo.com/neo/launch 1/3/2013
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Dear Rashad Badas,

Thank you for choosing CheapOair.com!

Download Our Apps for

irhoneg SINo20ID YWY P

Free

Please print &nd kesp this receipt.
Please do not respond to this e-mail! This email is intended for niotification purposes

Click here o see vour Bingrary online »
Chick here fo orint your iinerarv 3

Clink hore o Seec vour ginerary on mobile »

~ .
Lol
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Traveler: Rashad Badae Emaik amoree_sgikadi@yahoo.con
Booking #. 12139244 Booked on: Fri, Jun 22, 2012
Tlarvwoly
bt T
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Flight Summary
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from: Depart: i

Phoenix, AZ , US (PHX) Sun, Jul 01, 2012 t
14:59 pm - 04:54 am (+1 day)

To: (Nonstop)

Minneapolis, MN , US (MSP)

Traveler Name Ticket Number Meai Preferan

Badae, Rashad (Adulf) 0167101907819 E-Ticket Any meal

Aljuboori, Samar (Adult) 0187101807820 E-Ticket Any meal

Disclaimer: Ali special requests, meszt preferences, seat requests are not guaranteed. You
reconfim that ithey have received this request and confirmed it

FR P s T P
bt Doouing Leals

Add travel INSUrEnG:, SELUTS YOur invesunegn

insurance that covers canceliations, delays, lost baggage.
accidents, death/dismemberment - up o $400,000! Lsar more »

L P R I . .
Totel price: o0 o

Add insurance fo My Trip
Booking Number: 12138244

Departing Flight - Sunday, Jul 8%, 2012

FiTEE Phoenix (PHX) Minneapolis
United Alrlines 11:59pm -Jul 01, Sun 04:54am -Ji
Flight 243¢

Airbus Jet 321 Jet
Aijrline confirmation:; GTGMZT

Operated by US Airways
Flight Duration: 2hr 55min Total Ti

Baggage Fees : Most airlines now impose baggags fees. Please click the Bzgosce gnd Of
details

Please note: As Airlines have frequent schedule changes. please call the Airline 24 hours
your flight details. Aifing Phone Humbers

Your ficket is NON-REFUNDABLE . For any changes io dates or routing, please call our Gt
changes may have airfine penaity and our fees. Some fiights may be completely NON CHA

penaliy.

Save up fo 50% on Hoiels, CHck hers o check rales.

Check special Car Bental refes in MEnnesnoiis. Rates sterfing =t orly $ 13

http:!lus—mgé.maﬂ.yahoo.com/neoﬂaunch

1/3/2013
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Flight Bocking Terms & Conditions

Page 3010

Stay connected with us and get access to real exclusive travel deais on:

FaceBook Twitier CheapCair Bicg

§

Flight Price Detaiis
Traveier Type Ticket Price Tau & Fee Sroalks
2 Adult’s US$ 257.00 Us$ 10.80
Insurance Fee:
Charged on Gredit Card - Visa - ¥8627 Subtoial:

Total Booking Amount:

-

Total Cost:

Please Note:

« All fares are quoted in USD.
. Please print and keap this receipt. Your credit card may be billed in muliiple charges tof
» Some aitines may charge bacgags {see .

YR
HEAEmaris

IMPORTANT NOTE: All Tickets will be automatically issued and are non-refunda
emait with ficket number information, please contact us to get the ficket number(s
ficket number information, IN NO CASE WILL TICKETS BE REFUNDABLE , even i

NOTE: If it is a third party credit card, you may receive a phone call and ema
depariment asking to verify this transaction before the tickets can be issued. A Thirt
Traveier is not the Card Holder.

Advice to Travelers

Voluntary Changes ©

For assistance with changing your Hinerary, you may contact us by calling toll free
Although most ifineraries ficketed by CheapOair aflow for changes, the majority of
require the issuance of a new ticket, as per airine policy. All changes are subject to
and regulations, penalties, the difference from the original airfare and our service 1
authorization regarding itinerary changes and penaliies.

Name Changes:

As a consequence of TSA fraveler regulations, changing the passenger name on
become more complex. Please ensure when making a reservation we recélive yout
your valid government issued photo 1D, be sure to included first names, last na
applicable. Prior to fickefing, we may be able io change or alter a name on 2
depending on the airline a new reservation rnaybe required which could increase y
has been issued, changing the name can be one of the most difficuli requests for
However, if the airfine does gives us approval, changing a name after a ticket has |

to the Voluntary Change rules, noted above.

hitp://us-mg6.mail yahoo.com/neo/launch

1/37/2013
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if the alrlines nofify us we in tum, may notify you. i we are notified of these change:
mail to the address provided to CheapOair at the time of booking advising you of
the opfions the airlines are offering. Additionally, we may attempt to contact you vie
was provided at time of booking; however, f we are unabie to reach you by teleph
act as the official and final notice. It is not always possible for the airine to notift
travelers, prior to the scheduled departure time. Especially if the change is made
scheduled depariure fime, on the day of depariure. Therefore, if's exiremely impo
your flights and check-in early, as noted above in Flight Reconfirmation guidelin
reach you, the airline should be able fo assist you upon check-in.

Travel insivance

If you chose to purchase Trip Insurance for your itinerary, the paymeni of your |
processed immediately upon the submission of your order. Please click hore
description of your insurance coverage. For questions about your coverage, to file ¢
the status of an existing claim, contact contact Travelex at 1-888-215-8334 and rt
0112. This number is vaiid for insurance retated questions only.

Travel Deals

Please add Cheznlsl
your Inbox.

Chesn(aincon o your address book to ensure deliy

Valid Photo I.D.
A valid Govemnment issued photo ID must be presented by all travelers in orderfo b

International Travef Documents & Visa

i's important that you verify all travel documents such as Ticket, Passport, Visas, 1
Visas and other applicable Entry Permits. Make sure they are valid for the duration
passport must be valid for 6 months after your return date. You are solely responsit
documents needed o enter, depart or change planes for all destinations and coi
your ifinerary prior to fravel

Student/Senior/Special Fares:
Travelers who have purchased discounted fares such as student, military, senior cil

to present a valid photo ID verifying you qualify for the discounted fare.

Fare Changes:
Prior 1o ficketing, all fares sre subject to change, in these rare cases we reserve 1

any rule or fare change within three (3) business days. As a courlesy to our veiue:
will abserb the difference of the fare up to $25.00. In the event that the fare di
$25.00 vou wili have the option o not purchase this ticket and your credit card will n

Paper Tickeis:

Some carriers, primarily but not limited fo international carriers, still require pap:
traveling on such an airline a paper ficket wiil be issued and shipped fo the billing
Card within 2 to 3 business days after tickefing. Adminisirative fees for the processi

shipping cost will apply.

Tickets: Once Issued Ali Tickets are considered nonrefundable ard non-trans
Onee the request for booking is received, tickets will be issued as soon as possible.
-mail i there is any additional information required to issue the tickets. Should you 1
of your electronic or paper ticket number within 24 hours from receipt of booking

our Customer Service Depariment tolt free 24/7 at 866-636-5088. For reservation
ihe scheduled departure fime you must confirm your ticket numbers with our Custor
immediately. If there is no change in fare then your ticket will be automatically issue
non-refundable and may be non-changeable even with a fee. Once lickets are

transferable.

Baggage:
As most airfines have imposed baggage fees please dlick the link marked “Ba
detailed information. Bzggage fees

Seats: Note:

Please note some airlines charge to pre-assign seats. If you have made a seat ass
do all possible fo confirm that request, however we cannot guarantee confirmatior
the right to change aircrat configuration without notification. You can call

http:/fas-mg6.mail.yahoo.com/nco/launch

1/3/2013
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Unaccompanied Minors: )
A child 5 to 17 years of age and fraveling alone is considered an unaccompanied
cannot fly alone under any circumstances). Most airfines have mandstory rules req
minors including, but not fimited to, requiring an girline employee to travel with the r
up identification and restrictions as to what flights the unaccompanied minor me'
These rules must be verified prior to check-in and the akline will charge a fee for ce
rules can change from airline to airiine and can have many variables, it is recomr
airline directly to make sufe you're aware of all requirements in case any changes
be made. The closer it gets to the ime of departure, the higher the chances of an ¢
or refund request becomes. For additional information or assisiance be sure to
Service Department at 868-636-0088, for your convenience we are open 2447, You
fess and other travel requirements. Aidine Phons Numbeig

Special Request: Please re-confirm all special requests such as miles, meals, spe
with the respective airlines directly. Please be advised CheapQair is constantly neg
in effort 1o offer you, our valued customer the best price possible. As such som
programs such as Frequent Flyer Miles. Be sure to contact our Customer Service D
-8088, for your convenience we are open 24/7. You may also conmiact the ai

assistance: A

ng Phong MNumbers

! Code Share Flights:

if's possible your flight ffinerary may consist of fiights that are operated by & ¢o
giriine on which you are traveling. In this event we advise you 1o be certain that :
your flight at the comesponding airline’s terminal. For exampis - The flight # on yo
United Airline’s Flight £ but in fact this flight may be “Operated by Lufthansa®
required to check-in and board this flight at the departure terminal of "Lufthansa".

Transfer/Connection:
Plasee consult with the airiine of your originating city upon checle-in to ensure ys
| checked through to your final destination. As some airlines do not have a ticket ar

| you may be required to caliect your luggage and check in again at the airport w
planes.

CheapQOair Fee:
Original service fee charged at the time of booking is non-refundabie.

Cancellation:
A nonrefundable fee will be charged at the time the reservation is cancelled.

Transportation Security Administration:
Print the 3-1-1 for Carry On by the TSA - glick hare

Other Service Information:
Cilick 2o vigw valuable Travsi Safsty Tigs and other Public Service Announcernents

we recommend you print these ips. Clich here o view other imporiant Travel i
important govt. organizations.

1, RASHAD BADAE , have read and agree to the Terms and Conditions and 1 under
refundabie. | agree to pay a total amount of USD 525.60 (Credit Card “*8627) for

this is 10 serve as my legal sighaiure.

Thank you for using "CheapOair.com” .
If you need any assistance, please cali us at 800-525-0400 or email us at fiag
Has your experience with CheapQair been a positive one? Has any agent provi
senvice? We would enjoy hearing from you complimeni@cheat

i T ~r
Usend Links:
f § . Kl filn i thai :
Diick hare io oo in our Resgurces Pans for INonmauon Aot Airlings and ihelr islenhon
hor 3 -r
1/3/2013
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CUSTOMER SERVICE — CheapQair.com
The Leader in Discounted Afrfares for all Airlines, CTheap Hotels and Cars

http://us-mg6.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch 1/3/2013



KADI BROTHERS, INC.
VAS Market
169 Victoria Street North
Saint Paul, MN 55104

Phone Number: 651-315-2578 Fax:

Notice of Termination of Employment

To: Farhan Almudor
Job Title: Cashier
From: Rashad Badae, Owner

This is to notify you that your employment with Kadi Brothers, Inc., is terminated effective
today July 10, 2012.

Thank you,

had Badae 7
@Zf \ e — \



TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

1 Ammar Chanyour admit that I have received in fail which *s $33000 represents my 25% of my
share of VAS MARKET basiness and VAS MARKET business does not owe me any thing , therefore
T have no longer shares of VAS MARKET which ’s location :169 VICTORIA ST N SAINT PAUL,
MN 55104, and for that I sigﬂed for.

/ EI—

AWAR CHANY OUR
12-05-2012

Stazeof f;ii/fi“‘ae“&a Cﬁuﬁﬁfﬁf g Py
e 7_‘_,’\“ pg% {Daie)
{Nota\n?slgn%ixre}

N

g%\a—m 7
MATTHEW STEVEN LAMPI
S NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/16
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LAW OFFICE OF ISMAIL HUSSEIN

Attomey & Counselor at Law
2113 Central Avenue NE Phone : (office) 612-287-5365
Minneapolis, MN 55418 {direct) 651-431-8703
' Fax: 612-781-06776
Email: ismailhusseinlow@gmail.com

February 1,2013

The Chief, : ‘
Administrative Review Branch.

United States Department of Agriculture
Food and Nuintion Service

3101 Park Center Prive, Room 438
Alexandria, Virginia 22302

Re: Disqualification of Vas Market, 169 Victoria Street North, Saint Paul, MN 55104, from
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAF)}
FNS Number: 0334206 '

Dear Sir/Madam:

Mr. Rashad Hamid Badae owner of Kadi Brothers, Inc. d/b/a VAS Market, has retained my office to
represent Kadi Brothers, Inc., in the above referenced matter and authorized my office to contact USDA.
A copy of the Authorization is attached as “Exhibit 1”.

Mr. Badae kindly asking for reconsideration of your decision to permanenily disqualify his firm
from SNAP, for failare to respond within the ten day period according to the SNAP regulations, for the
following reasons: ,

1. BACKGROUND

1. Mr. Badae is the sole owner of Kadi Brothers, Inc. d/b/a VAS Market. He used to co-own
the said store with a partner and the SNAP’s license was issued in his name. However, he
was not the partner who was running the daily affairs of the business, where his previcus
partner was a co-owner and the manager of the store who was running the business. Even
sometimes, Mr. Badae leaves the state for long periods of time and his previous partner
was in charge of all the affairs of the business, including receiving mail, invoices and
notices. For, example, during the period May through July 2012, Mr. Badae was out of
the State of Minnesota, where he left to Arizona on May 16, 2012, and returned to
Minnesota on July 1, 2012,

2. Mr. Badae found out about suspension of his authorization to participate in SNAP in late
November 2012, Mr. Badae immediately contacted the USDA office here in Minnesota exploring
his options and what he needed to do to reinstate his participation in SNAP. Mr. Badae spoke
with Ms. Moreen at USDA office in Saint Paul who explained to him the violations which led to
the sanctions against the store. Mr. Badac requested that the letter of charges and the letter of

1




determination to be resent to him because he had not received any of them before he confacted
the USDA local office.

. Immediately upon finding out about the violations Mr. Badae took corrective measures o make
sure such violations never happen again in his store, where on December 05, 2012, Mr. Badae
dissolved his partnership with the co-owner who was managing and running the store
when the mentions violations took place. A copy of Dissolution of the Partnership is
attached as “Exhibit 2.7

. Both your letter of charges dated August 3, 2012, and your letter dated August 21, 2012, m which
you have determined that his firm is not cligible for CMP and that it shall be permanently
disqualified from SNAP because of failure to submit sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the
firm had established and implemented an effective compliance policy and program to prevent
violations of SNAP, were resent to him on December 28, 2012.

_ The moment Mr. Badae found out about suspension of his participation in SNAP, despite
it was past the ten days specified in your letter and the rules, he contacted the USDA to
request a time extension to submit a written request to review your decision to
permanently disqualifying his firm from participating in SNAP. Now, Mr. Badae is
kindly asking for reconsideration of the said decision for the following reasons:

GROUNDS FOR REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION

1. VAS Market has been participating in SNAP for more than two years with no any incident,
issue, or violation and had never before received any notice, warning or sanctions and no any
prior action taken by FNS to wara VAS Market about the possibility that violations were
occurring in the store.

2. Mr. Rashad Hamid Badae, the owner of Kadi Brothers, Inc. d/b/a VAS Market, in whose
name the authorization to participate in SNAP was issned was not aware of, did not approve,
did not benefit and, was not in any way involved in the conduct or approval of the violations.

3. Mr. Badae’s failure to respond within the specified ten-day period was due to the fact that he
was not aware of any violation in his store and did not see your letter of charges of August 3,
and that of your defermination of August 21, 2012, before he requested them from the USDA
and they were mailed to him on December 28, 2012.

4, ‘While it may have been improper for Mr. Badag to claim that he did not receive vour letters
and notices, it does, in fact, lead to a finding that his failure to timely respond was by
mistake, throngh inadvertence, and that it was excusable neglect. Given that Mr. Badae
contacted USDA immediately upon finding about the violations in his store and took
corrective measures, such as dissolving the partoership with the partner who was running the
store at the time when the said violations tock place, 1o make sure that such violations never
happen again in his store. Clearly this was a mistake. Notably, Fed. R. Civ. P. (60)(b)(1)

‘indicates that a party may be relieved from a final judgment, order, or proceedings for
mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect.



5. Accordingly, Mr. Badae’s failure to timely respond to your letter of charges dated
August 3, 2012, and your letter dated Angust 21, 2012, in which you have
permanently disqualified Vas Market form SNAP, was merely due to mistake,
inadvertence and excusable neglect as explained above.

CONCLUSION

Based on the above, Mr. Badae is kindly praying for reconsideration of your
determination of permanently disqualifying his store from SNAP and reopening the matter and
asking for giving him the opportunity to submit the evidence showing his compliance with the
rules and regulations of SNAP, given the fact that this was the first time for his store to be
subjected to sanction by FNS.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation and assistance. In the meantime, if you have any
questions or need further information you may contact this office at any time.

Very truly yours,

F; e

o

i

Ismail Hussein

Attorney & Counselor at Law



5. Accordingly, Mr. Badae’s failure 10 timely respond 10 vour leter of charges datad
August 3. 2012, and vour terter dated August 21, 2012, 1n which vou hie
Dermanenrh maauaimed Vas Marke: form \\ AP, was merelv &
inadvertence and excusable neglect as

rules and regulation
subjected 10 sanction

Thank you for your anticipared cooperation and assistance. In the meantime. if you have
guesiions or need further information vou may contact this office at any ume.

Very truly yours.

Ismait Hussein

Anorney & Counselor at Law



_ United States
Department of
Agriculture

Food and
MNufrition
Service

Administrative
Review Branch
Room 432

3101 Park
Center Drive

Alexandria, VA
22302

General:
(703) 305-2464

Fax:
(703) 305-2821

USDA

=
February 26, 2013

Law Office of Ismail Hussein
Ismail Hussein, Attorney

2113 Central Avenue, Northeast
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418

Re: Rashad Hamid Badag, Owner
Vas Market
169 Victoria Street, North
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55104-6624

Dear Counselor:

This is to confirm receipt ofyour letter, postmarked on February 21, 2013, in which you requested
that this office review an administrative action asserted against your firm/client under the
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as the Food Stamp Program, by the
U.S. Department of Agriculture,Food and Nutrition Service (USDA, FNS).

The review cannot be granted. The acceptance of a request for administrative review must conform
to the Food and Nutrition Act and regulations. The Act (Title XIII, Section 14, P.L. 95113, 91

Stat. 958) and the regulations (7 CFR 279.2(c)) specify that a request for review shall be filed with
the Chief, Administrative Review Branch, USDA, FNS, 3101 Park Center Drivedth Floor,”
Alexandria, Virginia 22302, within10 days of the date of delivery of the notice of he action for
which review is requested. The regulations further state that in computing the 1@lay period, the
day of delivery of the notice may not be included. The last day of the period that is computed shall
be included, unless it is a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal legal holiday. In that case, the period runs
until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal legal holiday.

As it relates to your request, FNS records indicate that the notice of the action for which review is
requested was delivered on August 22, 2012. In order to have been considered timely, your request
for review had to have been postmarked or filed with this office bySeptember4, 2012. Your
request for review waspostmarked onFebruary 21, 2013, and is, therefore, untimely. Accordingly,
we regret to inform you that we are unable to entertain your request.

Sincerely,

Daniel Wilusz Acting Chief*
Administrative Review Branch
Benefit Redemption Division
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Speciat Troops Battalion E

4™ Infantry Brigade Combat Team, 1% Infantry Division
Forward Operating Base (FOB) Bernstein, APO AE 09393
“TRAINED AND READY”

REFLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

AFZN-BCA 12 JANUARY 2010

- MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Letter of Recommendation for Mr. Rashad H. Badae

1. Mr. Rashad . Badae’s dedication and personal commitment as my personal mterpreter
supporting the 4-1 BSTB during Operation Iragi Freedom 09-11 has been exemplary. Rashad’s
hard work and ability to forge solid relationships has been one of this Battalion’s greatest assets
since arriving here in September. His reputation as a man of outstanding character has preceded
him with both local nationals and US Forces.

2. Rashad’s intellect and manper enabled him to act as my advisor and interact with sentor
officials in government and Iragi Security Forces. He is always happy to assist in any way asked
of him to further the cause of the BSTB, which he greatly believes in.

3. Rashad’s ability to articulate my positions greatly assisted in helping me to build
understanding and consensus. Through this, the effectiveness of the governance and security
institutions within our region significantly improved. Rashad constantly demonstrated that he
was proactive and confident in all assigned responsibilities. Through his initiative and
inmovation, Rashad greatly increased our éffectiveness.

4. Rashad’s chéracter and faithfulness to US Forces make him an outstanding interpreter and a
good candidate for any job in which he is qualified. 1 am honored to whole-heartedly
recommend him for any and all future endeavors.

5. The point of contact for this memorandum is the undersigned at eric.moore@us.army.mil or

S-VOIP 638-6313.
%’I%MOORE

LTC, AR
Commanding



UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

BORDER TRANSITEON TEARK 4220 [WAILEED}
MUIE-NATIONAL FORCE - WEST
0IC 42725
FFO AP 09371 - 2725

N REPLY REFER TO
1000

LM
07 Mar 08

From: Sergeant Iunis Respardo, Linguist Manager
To: Whom It May Concern

Subj: RELEASE LETTER FOR RASHAD H. BADAE (95AEG0080)

1. This letter confirms that Rashad H. Badae (95AEG0080) was released
from working for Border Transition Team 562 aboard COP North, Irag on
07 March 2008. He worked for us from 19 September 2007 until 07 March
2008. The reason for his release is Border Transition Team 562 is
being uncoupled.

2. Rashad H. Badae (95AEGO080) was an excellent interpreter and
demonstrated exceptional knowledge of the English language in
assisting the Marines of COP North, as they worked with our Iragi
Border Police counterparts. We could not have accomplished our mission
without his language and interpersonal skills, which greatly
contributed to our success in working alongside our Iragi comrades.
His willingness to help with any task made him a pleasure to work
with. He was an essential part of our team and a trusted worker.

3. If there are any guestions or concerns about Rashad H. Badae
{?53EGQ0801.9;easeﬂfeel free to contact me at 88-169-6336-141/196 or

e




FPO AP 98426-0674

IN EEPIY REFER TOr

14060
CO
18 Dec 07

From: Major James F. Stafford, Border Transition Team Leader
To: Whom It May Concern

Subj: LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION ICO RASAD BADAR/532 57 0676

1. It is with great pleasure that I am writing this letter of
recommendation on behalf of Rasad Badae, who has served with my
Border Transition Team with enthusiasm and courage for the past
three months. Our mission of training, mentoring, and advising
the Irag Department of Border Enforcement requires a great deal
of interpreter support in order to be successful. Rasad has
become a valuable member of every transition team he has served
with over the last nineteen months and has significantly
increased our effectiveness with his superb linguist capability.

2. Rasad, with his impressive work ethic, has provided valuable
cultural advice and superb linguistic work to the Coalition
Forces. He has proven himself time after time to be a
tremendous asset to our efforts in Iraqg-

3. I am pleased to positively endorse his aspirations of
becoming a United States Citizen. The opportunity to become a
U.8. Citizen is not one that should be afforded to everyone, but
I am certain Rasad has exhibited a tremendous desire to support
the U.S. and its efforts. I am confident that he will become a
productive member of American society if given the opportunity
to achieve his citizenship in America. .




BORDER TRANSITICN TERM 26
II MARINE EXPEDITIONARY FORCE (FRD)

CaMp FALLUJAH, IRAQ
IN REPLY REFER TO:

1000
tmf
15 Sep 07

From: Major Thomas M. Fahy USMC, Team Leader
To: Whom It May Concern

Subj: LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION ICO RASHAD H. BADAE, BADGE #
95AEG0080

1. It is with great pleasure that I am writing this letter of
recommendation for Rashad H. Badae, who has served me and my
Transition Team with enthusiasm and courage for the past seven
months. Upon arriving in Irag, my team had the daunting task of
training, mentoring, and advising the Irag Department of Border
Enforcement. After realizing we had only one of the four
interpreters reguired, I was initially concerned about
degradation of the mission due to being short on interpreters.
My concerns were immediately addressed, and the situation could
not have been any further from that scenario as Rashad eagerly
sought to support my team in any way he could. In fact, without
uttering one single complaint, he served as my team’s only
interpreter for roughly seven weeks, and the team was out almost
every day or night working hand in hand with our counterparts.

2. Rashad has been working with the Coalition as an interpreter
since May 2006, and has provided valuable cultural advice and
superb linguistic support during this time. He has proven
himself time and time again toc be a tremendous asset to this
team, and the coalition at large. In fact, I am confident that
Rashad will continue to provide superb support in the
transitioning of Iraqg to Iragi control.

3. 1 am convinced that Rashad has been an extremely valuable
asset to the coalition, and I am pleased to positively endorse
his aspirations to become a U.S. Citizen. The opportunity to
become a citizen of the United States is not one that should be
afforded to everyone, but I am certain that Rashad has exhibited
& tremendous desire to support the U.S., and I am confident that
he will become a productive member of society if given the
opportunity to achieve citizenship in America.
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